
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

ROYEROIL COMPANY, )
)

Petitioner, )
)
)

ILLiNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: JohnKim
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

Dorothy Gunn
Clerk oftheBoard
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
Suite11-500
100 WestRandolphStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60601

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on theTuesday,July 1, 2003,filed with theClerk ofthe
Illinois Pollution Control Board of the Stateof Illinois an original, executedcopy of a petition
for Review of Jilinois Environmental Protection Agency Decisions and Appearancefor
CarolynS. Hesse.

Dated: July 1, 2003.

Carolyn S.Hesse
Barnes & Thornburg
OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313
173018vI

Respectfullysubmitted,

Royer Oil Company

By: ~
Oneof Its At~rneys

v.

CI~:Jk~s

JIlL 1 2003

PO~ZZ~~fILLINoi8
ro/ B~

PCB03 - 180
) (UST Appeal)

[This filing submitted on recycledpaper asdefined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.2021



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, on oathstatethat I haveservedtheattachedPETITIONFORREVIEW OF ILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY DECISIONS and APPEARANCE for
CarolynS. Hesseby placingacopy in an envelopeaddressedto:

U.S. MAIL HAND DELIVERY

JohnKim
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

DorothyGunn
Clerk of theBoard
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
Suite 11-500
100 WestRandolphStreet
Chicago,Illinois 60601

from OneNorthWackerDrive, Suite 4400, Chicago,Illinois, beforethe hourof 5:00 p.m., on
this 1st Dayof July, 2003.

CA~L ~
CarolynS.H~e

[This filing submitted on recycledpaper asdefined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code101.202]
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BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD CLFRK~SOFFICE
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS JUL 1 2003

ROYEROIL COMPANY, ) S~TEOF ILLINOIS
) Pollution Control Board

Petitioner, )
)

v. ) PCBO3-180
) (USTAppeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

APPEARANCE

NOW COMES the undersigned,Carolyn S. Hesse,and entersan appearancefor the

Petitioner,ROYEROIL COMPANY, in theabovecaptionedmatter.

Dated: July 1, 2003

Respectfullysubmitted,

Royer Oil Company

By: C&i\~~~ ~

Oneof Its Atto~eys

CarolynS. Hesse,Esq.
Barnes& Thornburg
OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313

I 73037v1

[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code101.2021



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

ROYEROIL COMPANY, )
) -

Petitioner, ) J~-

~ L1~4O~/v. ) PCB 03 - 180 ~ Control ~) (USTAppeal) ~0I1uILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )PROTECTIONAGENCY, ))Respondent. )
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION AGENCY DECISIONS

RoyerOil Company,by its attorney,Carolyn S. HesseofBarnes& Thornburg,pursuant

to the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct, 415 ILCS 5/1 et. seq. (the“Act”) and 35 Illinois

Administrative Code Section 105.400 et. seq.,herebyappealscertaindecisionsby the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency (the “Agency”).

1. Royer Oil Company(“Royer”) is the owner of propertylocatedat 200

South Third, Greenville,Bond County, Illinois. The site wasa gasoline

servicestationthat hadundergroundstoragetanks(USTs)on theproperty,

which storedgasolineand dieselfuel.

2. LUST Incident Number 0050055011 was obtained following a site

investigation.

3. OnJuly 18, 2002,theAgencyreceivedRoyer’srequestfor reimbursement

of costsfrom the Illinois UndergroundStorageTankFund (the“Request”)

for theperiod from January1, 1998 to September30, 1998,in theamount

of $45,659.12.

[This filing submitted on recycled paper asdefined in 35 Ill. Adm. Code101.2021



4. The Agency denied certain costs in the Requestin a letter dated

February25, 2003, acopyofwhich is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

5. Royer is appealingthis February25, 2003 denial becausethe Agency

denied certain costs by claiming that the owner/operator failed to

demonstratethat thecostswerereasonable.

6. Royer disagreeswith the Agency’s decisionand believesthat the costs

submittedfor reimbursementarereasonablecorrectiveactioncostsandare

the types of coststhat are eligible for reimbursementunder the Act and

implementingregulations.

7. The Agency’s letter denying reimbursement,Exhibit A, provides no

furtherexplanationof the Agency’sreasonsor basesfor denial thatcould

aid Petitioner in setting forth its grounds of appeal. Nevertheless,the

Agency’sdenialis a final decisionthat Petitionermustappealto the Board

in orderto preserveandenforcePetitioner’sright to reimbursementunder

theUST Fund.

8. On April 2, 2003, the partiestimely filed a joint notice to extendthe

appealdeadline. On April 17, 2003, theBoard filed an order extending

theappealdeadlineuntil July 1, 2003, a copy of which is attachedhereto

asExhibit B. Pursuantto theBoard’sApril 17, 2003 order,this appealis

timely filed.

[This filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 III. Adm. Code101.2021
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WHEREFORE,Royer Oil Companyrespectfullyrequeststhat the Board enteran order

that will provide that it be reimbursedfrom the UST Fund for its submittedcosts and for its

attorneysfeesandcostsin bringingthis appeal.

Respectfullysubmitted,

Royer Oil Company

By: ~
Oneof Its Att~rneys

CarolynS. Hesse,Esq.
Barnes& Thornburg
OneNorthWackerDrive
Suite4400
Chicago,Illinois 60606
(312)357-1313

173005v1

[This filing submitted on recycled paper as defined in 35 III. Adm. Code101.2021
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

________ 1029 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, LL 60601

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEECIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 .

FEB 2..~7flfl’~

I ~
FEB25 2013

RoyerOil Company
Attn: StepheiiRoyer
911 RailroadStreet
Greenville,illinois 62246

Re: LPC#00500550l1-~BondCounty
Greenville/RoyerOil Co.
200 SouthThird
LUST Incident#900202
LUST FISCAL F~E

DearMr. Royer:

TheAgencyhascompletedthereviewof therequestfor reimbursementof correctiveactioncosts
from theIllinois UndergroundStorageTankFund.fortheabove-referencedfacility. The invoices
reviewedcoveredtheperiodfrom January1, 1998to September30., 1998. The amount
requestedwas$45,659.12.

The deductibleamountfdr this claim is $10,00Q.O0,wch waspreviouslydeductedfrom the
InvoiceVoucherdated.A~igust5, 1996. Listed in AttachmentA are thecostswhich arenot being
reimbursedfrom this requestandthereasonsthesecostsarenot beingreimbursed

On July 18, 2002,theAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestfor paymentfor this,claim. As a

resultoftheAgency’sreviewofthis claim, avoucherfor $41,028.81will bepreparedfor
submissionto theComptroller’s‘Office for paymentas fundsbecomeavailablebaseduponthe
datetheAgencyreceivedyourcompleterequestfor paymen,tofthis claim. Subsequentclaims
that havebeen/aresubmittedwill beprocessedbaseduponthe datecompletesubsequentbillings
requestsarereceivedby theAgency.’

This constitutestheAgency’s final actionwith regardto the aboveinvoices. An underground
storagetankowneror operatormay’appealthis final decisionto theIllinois Pollution Control
Board(Board)pursuantto Section22.18b(g)and Section40 of theAct by filing a petitionfor a
hearingwithin 35 daysafterthe dateof issuanceofthefinal decision~However,the35-day
periodmaybe extendedfor aperiodoftime not to exceed90 daysby writtennotiöefrom t~ie
owneror operatorandtheIllinois EPA within the initial 35-dayappealperiod. If theowneror

I Plaines, IL 60011,— (847) 2’14-4000
614 — (3091 693-5463
Ch,~rnp,i~n.IL 61 )i.O —121 .i~t1.5800svi(Ie, IL 52234 — (5181 :346-51 20

RocEfoRrt—4302 North Main Street. Rockior1~
ELCJN’— 595 South State,.Elgin, I)

‘u OE LAND - Ptcso.’, ~620 N. University St.. —

SPRINGFIELD — 450~’S.Sixth Street Rd., Sprin~

PRINTED C~Rr.CYCLFD PAPER



EBB ~~ 7flfl~
Page2

operatbrwishesto receivea 90-dayextension,awrittenrequestthat includesastatementof the
datethe final decisionwasreceived,alongwith a copyofthis decision~mustbesentto the
Illinois EPA as soonaspossible.

For informationregardingthe filing ofan appeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk
illinois Pollution ControlBoard
StateofIllinois Center
100WestRandolph,Suite 1 1~500
Chicago,illinois 60601
312/814-3620

Forinformationregardingthe filing ofan extension,pleasecontact,:

Illi~ioisEnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division of LegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrand’AvenueEast
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544

If you have any questions,please’contact DougTolan of my staff, or Karl Kaiserof the
technical staff, at 217/782-6762.

E. Oakley,Manager
‘LUST ClaimsUnit
Planning& ReportingSection
Bureauof Land

DEO:DMT:ct\0331411.doc

Sincer~1,y,

cc: CW3M Company



AttachmentA . ‘--

)L..B2~7flfl~TechmcalDeductions

Re: LPC#00500550l1--BondCounty .. ‘

Greenville/RoyerOil Company
200 SouthThird Street .

LUST IncidentNo. 900202
LUST FISCAL FThE

Item# DescriptionofDeductions

1. 54,630.31,deductionin excessivegroundwatertreatmentsystemlease/operationand
maintenancecoststhatthe owner/operatorfailedto demonstratewere reasonable
(Section22.1Sb(d)(4)(C)of theEnvironmentalProtedtionAct).

KEK~ . ..

H



ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
April 17, 2003

ROYEROIL COMPA~, )
)

Petitioner,. .

)
v. ) PCB 03-180

) (USTAppeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (90-DayExtension)
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

ORDEROF THE BOARD (byT.E. Johnson):

OnApril 4, 2003,thepartiestimely filed a joint noticeto extendthe 35-dayperiodwithin
whichRoyerOil CompanymayappealaFebruary25, 2003determinationofthe Illinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Agency). See415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1)(2002); 35 Ill. Adm. Code
105.206(c),105.208(a),(c). Becausethepostmarkdateofthejoint requestis within thetime for
filing, thejoint requestwastimely filed. 35 Ill. Adm. Code101.300(b)(2),105.404. The
Agencyapprovedcorrectiveactioncosts,with modifications,for RoyerOil Company’sleaking
undergroundpetroleumstoragetank facility locatedat 200 SouthThird, Greenville,Bond.
County. TheBoard extendstheappealperioduntil July 1, 2003, asthepartiesrequest.See415
ILCS 5/40(a)(1)(2002); 35 Ill. Adm. Code105.208(a). If RoyerOil Companyfails to file an
appealon orbeforethat date,theBoardwill dismissthis caseand closethedocket.

IT IS SO ORDERED. -

I, DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk of theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard, certify that theBoard

adoptedtheaboveorderon April 17, 2003,by avoteof 6-0.

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard

.--1

L)


